

## LIMITED USE AGREEMENT

BY OPENING THE PACKAGING ENCLOSING THE MATERIALS, YOU ACCEPT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS BELOW.

LICENSE TO USE MATERIALS

## IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS - READ CAREFULLY:

This Limited Use License Agreement, together with the individual clone and library use limitations set forth on the BACPAC Resource Website (the "Limited Use Agreement"), constitute a legal agreement between you and your organization (collectively, "Recipient") and Children's Hospital & Research Center at Oakland ("CHRCO") to use materials containing BAC and PAC genomic DNA library clones, owned or controlled by CHRCO (together, the "Materials"), which are received by the Recipient solely to conduct experiments in performance of its non-commercial research (the "Research"). As used herein, the definition of "Research" excludes uses of the Materials to (i) perform contract research, (ii) screen compound libraries, (iii) produce or manufacture products for general sale, or (iv) conduct research activities that result in any sale, lease, license, or transfer of the Material or substances created by Recipient that contain or incorporate the Material. If Recipient wishes to conduct any of the excluded activities, Recipient must obtain a license agreement for such activities. However, industrially sponsored academic research shall not be excluded unless any of the above-cited excluded activities (ii)-(iv) are to be conducted under such industrially sponsored academic research.

AS A CONDITION OF THE TRANSFER AND USE OF THE MATERIALS AND PRIOR TO THE OPENING OF PACKAGING ENCLOSING THE MATERIALS, CHRCO AND INSTITUTE AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH HEREIN. INSTITUTE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT WAS NOTIFIED PRIOR TO RECEIVING THE MATERIALS THAT THE TRANSFER AND USE IS SUBJECT TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND WAS PROVIDED A COPY OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME FORM AS HEREIN. IF INSTITUTE DOES NOT AGREE TO ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS HEREIN, INSTITUTE SHALL RETURN ALL MATERIALS TO CHRCO.

- 1. Controlling Terms. Any terms or conditions set forth by Recipient in any writing or otherwise, including any purchase order, acknowledgment or confirmation, which are different from or in addition to those contained herein shall be null and void and shall have no binding effect whatsoever, unless agreed to in writing by CHRCO. Absent such separate written agreement, such different or additional terms are hereby rejected.
- 2. Materials are for Use Only by You, the Recipient. INSTITUTE SHALL USE THE MATERIALS SOLELY FOR THE RESEARCH. Recipient will not sell, transfer, disclose or otherwise provide access to the Materials to any person or entity, except to its employees to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement and the Research, provided that prior to such disclosure, such individuals have been apprised of the proprietary nature of the Materials. Recipient shall not have the right to authorize any third party to use or sell any Materials or any analogs or derivatives thereof.
- **3. Compliance with Laws; Precautions.** Upon receipt of the Materials, Recipient shall use its expertise and facilities in strict accordance with all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations and guidelines. Recipient

Pieter J. de Jong, Ph.D. Research Scientist & Principal Investigator BACPAC Resources Children's Hospital Oakland Research Institute 747 52<sup>nd</sup> Street, Oakland, CA 94609 Phone: (510) 450-7919 (office); 7951(fax) EMAIL: pdejong@chori.org

Administrative Coordinator: Karen Catanese (510-450-7927) understands that the Materials, under certain circumstances, may have biological and/or chemical properties that are unpredictable and unknown at the time of transfer, that they are to be used with caution and prudence, and are not to be used for testing in or treatment of humans.

- **4. License Grant.** Subject to the terms and conditions of this Limited Use Agreement, CHRCO hereby grants to Recipient a non-transferable, non-exclusive license to use the Materials solely to perform the Research.
- **5. Proprietary and Property Rights.** The Materials are provided as a service to the research community. Title to the Materials shall not transfer to Recipient. All rights in and to the Materials not expressly granted to Recipient under this Limited Use Agreement are reserved exclusively by CHRCO. If Recipient breaches this Limited Use Agreement, then termination shall be immediate and in accordance with the provisions of Section 8.
- **Liability.** Recipient assumes all liability for damages which may arise from its use, storage or disposal of the Materials. CHRCO will not be liable to the Recipient for any loss, claim or demand made by the Recipient, or made against the Recipient by any other party, due to or arising from the use of the Materials by the Recipient, except to the extent permitted by law when caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of CHRCO.
- **7. Term.** This Limited Use Agreement shall commence upon opening the packaging enclosing the Materials and shall expire upon termination of the Research utilizing such Materials.
- **8. Termination.** The rights and obligations under Sections 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Limited Use Agreement. Upon expiration or termination of this Limited Use Agreement, (i) the license granted hereunder shall terminate, (ii) all rights in and to the Materials shall revert to CHRCO, and (iii) Recipient shall promptly return to CHRCO or destroy, as CHRCO directs, all remaining Materials, and, if applicable, all Materials cloned, replicated or otherwise reproduced, including all analogs or derivatives thereof.
- **9. Disclaimer of Warranties.** CHRCO HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, TITLE, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
- **10. Limitation of Liability.** IN NO EVENT SHALL INSTITUTE BE ENTITLED TO RECOVER FROM CHRCO ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE LICENSE GRANTED HEREUNDER.
- 11. Entire Agreement and Assignability. This Limited Use Agreement sets forth the complete and entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes and terminates all prior agreements and understandings between the parties. No subsequent amendment or addition to this Limited Use Agreement shall be binding upon the parties unless reduced to writing and signed by the respective authorized officers of the parties. This Limited Use Agreement shall not be assigned or otherwise transferred by Recipient.
- **12. Publication.** Any publication or presentation of the results of the research using the Materials will duly acknowledge CHRCO as the source of the Material, referencing the Material with the CHRCO nomenclature and reference number.

Resource agreed for shipment:		
Name (Please Print):		
Title/Function at Recipients Institute:		
Institute/Company:		
Telephone:		
Signature:	Date:	(mm/dd/yyyy)

**Children's Hospital Oakland Research Institute**